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The following list includes individuals experienced in field herpetology that the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (Service), New York Field Office, New England Field Office, the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation Wildlife Diversity Unit, the Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife 
and the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection currently recognize as 
qualified to survey for the presence of bog turtles, known as Phase 2 surveys1, based on specific criteria. 
Criteria were developed by a regional partnership of state and federal biologists working in the northern 
population range of the bog turtle. This list may not include all individuals qualified to survey for this 
species. Inclusion of names on this list does not constitute endorsement by the Service or any other U.S. 
government agency or state agency, and all Phase 2 surveyors must have appropriate state permits to 
handle bog turtles. This list will be updated periodically by the Service. 

Scott Angus                                                      
NV5 Global, Inc.      
800 Lanidex Plaza, Suite 300             
Parsippany, NJ 07054                                       
Cell: (610) 844-1866                                             
Email: scott.angus@nv5.com 

Tessa Mai Bickhart                            
Tulpehocken Habitat Management, LLC    
Phone: (484) 650-1508                                
Email: tessabtspecialist@gmail.com  

Stan Boder                                                   
EnviroScience Inc.                       
62 Grant Street                                            
Wellsboro, PA 1690                                         
Cell: (570) 952-1169                                         
Email: stanboder@gmail.com 

Andy Brookens  
Ambrook Consulting, LLC           
3642 Pampas Circle  
Chambersburg, PA 17202  
Cell: (717) 574-2373 
Email: amb@ambrookconsulting.com  

 
1 The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s “Guidelines for Bog Turtle Surveys” can be found at: 

https://www.fws.gov/media/guidelines-bog-turtle-surveys-phase-1-and-2-surveys 

David Brotherton    
Bridger Thompson           
Thompson Environmental Survey and 
Permitting LLC                                                  
1110 Creek Rd                               
Carlisle, PA 17015                                         
Phone (David): (717) 343-4608               
(Bridger): (717) 609-3301       
Email: dbrotherton@thompsonesp.com       
bthompson@thompsonesp.com  

Keith D’Angiolillo       
Jacobs                      
412 Mount Kemble Ave, Suite 100 
Morristown, NJ 07960-1936   
Phone: (862) 242-7037 
Cell: (973) 886-1934 
Email: keith.dangiolillo@jacobs.com  
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Ray Farrell      
Herpetological Associates, Inc.             
31 Fayette Avenue                                       
Staten Island, NY 10305                             
Phone: (718) 273-2086                                       
Cell: (917) 414-8791                                             
Email: farrell31@aol.com 

Stephen George          
North Country Ecological Services, Inc.             
25 West Fulton Street                        
Gloversville, NY 12078                               
Phone: (518) 725-1007                                     
Cell: (518) 527-6175                                      
Email: northcountryeco@gmail.com 

Kevin Jamieson  
Maser Consulting P.A.  
331 Newman Springs Road, Suite 203  
Red Bank, NJ 07701  
Phone: (732) 383-1950 ext. 3386  
Cell: (732) 887-4447  
Email: kjamieson@maserconsulting.com 

Kevin Keat, PWS       
Environmental Consultation Services, Inc.    
1095 Mill Road  
Pen Argyl, PA 18072  
Phone: (484) 515-6806  
Email: kevinkeat@envconserv.com 

Chris Koutouzakis 
Scott McDonnell  
Evie McMenamin 
David Moskowitz, PhD  
Laura Newgard  
Karin Tekel 
EcolSciences, Inc.  
75 Fleetwood Drive, Suite 250  
Rockaway, NJ 07866  
Work: (973) 366-9500  
Cell  (Chris): (201) 230-2471  

(Scott): (973) 366-9500 
(Evie): (915) 862-5195 
(David): (732) 236-2992  
(Laura): (973) 479-7843  
(Karin): (973) 366-9500 

Email:  ckoutouzakis@ecolsciences.com   

smcdonnell@ecolsciences.com  
emcmenamin@ecosciences.com 

dmoskowitz@ecolsciences.com 

lnewgard@ecolsciences.com 

ktekel@ecolsciences.com 

Dave MacDougall, CWB, PWS  
Labella Associates  
4 British American Boulevard  
Latham, NY 12110  
Phone: (518) 266-7326  
Cell: (518) 796-9049  
Email: dmacdougall@labellapc.com 
 
Dennis Quinn                 
Quinn Ecological, LLC                              
40 Pine Street  
Plantsville, CT 06479  
Phone: (203) 430-7830  
Email: dennis@quinnecological.com          
 
Harry Strano  
Autumn Thomas  
Davey Resource Group, Inc.  
4 Walter E. Foran Boulevard  
Flemington, NJ 08822-4666  
Phone: (Harry): (908) 788-9676 ext. 4907  

(Autumn): (908) 788-9676 ext. 4908  
Cell:  (Harry): (732) 299-6139  

(Autumn): (215) 605-7227  
Email:   harry.strano@davey.com   

autumn.thomas@davey.com  

Bill Romaine, PWS, QDWMS                        
BMR Environmental            
707 Sweet Hollow Road          
Bloomsbury, NJ 08804                        
Phone: (908) 319-4546     
Email: blromaine@gmail.com 

Gian Rocco                   
Western EcoSystems Technology, Inc. 
Environmental & Statistical Consultants     
1017 Mumma Road, Suite 103 Lemoyne, PA 
17043              
Cell: (814) 470-0873               
Email: grocco@west-inc.com 
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Jason Tesauro           
Jason Tesauro Consulting, LLC            
P.O. Box 908                
Millbrook, NY 12545       
Phone: (201) 841-6879       
Email: tesaurojason@gmail.com  

Mike Torocco      
Quillyn Bickley             
Herpetological Associates, Inc.             
Pennsylvania Field Office           
1745 Westwood Road            
Wyomissing, PA 19610             
Phone: (610) 670-1017            
Cell:  (Mike): (609) 618-3998 
 (Quillyn): (215) 908-3566            
Email: 
mtorocco@herpetologicalassociates.com 
qbickley@herpetologicalassociates.com 

Tom Ward            
Environmental Design Partnership         
900 Route 146                
Clifton Park, NY 12065        
Phone: (518) 371-7621 ext. 106          
Cell: (518) 376-4491       
Email: tward@edpllp.com  

Bob Zappalorti            
Herpetological Associates, Inc.           
405 Magnolia Road            
Pemberton, NJ 08068          
Phone: (732) 833-8600           
Cell: (609) 618-0314         
Email: rzappalort@aol.com  
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